
Merton Council
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stan Anderson
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Councillor Jean Crossby
Nick Draper
Councillor Drew Heffernan
Simon McGrath
David Williams
Councillor Annie Moral

Substitute Members:

Councillor Vincent Galligan

Date: Tuesday 26 February 2019 

Time:  2.00 pm

Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616556.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda
26 February 2019 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4 Budget Monitoring 2018/19 and Revenue Estimates 2019/20 5 - 28

5 Contractor's Report February 2019 29 - 34

6 Exclusion of the Public 

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following reports on the grounds
that they are exempt from disclosure for the reasons
stated in the agenda.

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

7 Exempt Minutes 35 - 36

8 Verbal Update from Client Side Manager 
Update is Exempt by virtue of paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
20 NOVEMBER 2018
(2.00 pm - 3.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Annie Moral (in the Chair), Councillor Stan Anderson, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Drew Heffernan, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor David Williams and Councillor Annie Moral

ALSO PRESENT Zoe Church – Treasurer to the Board
Doug Napier – Client Side Manager
Lisa Jewell – Clerk to the Board

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jean Crossby and from Howard 
Joy – Board Surveyor

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Simon McGrath asked the Board to note that a request he made at the 
previous meeting had not been included. This was a request for further information 
regarding Board Members’ indemnity insurance. This was noted and Officers agreed 
to check the situation.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record, to include the correction detailed above

4 UPDATE REPORT ON CEMETERY PUBLIC TOILET BLOCK (Agenda Item 
4)

The Merton Client Side Manager presented his report on the repair work undertaken 
on the Cemetery Public Toilet Block. Members were pleased to hear that this work 
was soon to be completed and requested that they be sent photos of the completed 
work.

RESOLVED

The Board noted the contents of the report

5 CONTRACTOR UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Board noted the contractor’s report. The Board discussed the visual state of the 
Cemetery and sought assurance that it was being kept as neat and tidy as possible. 
The Client Side Manager explained that there was an issue with the small aperture 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

bins, and that larger bins have now been added. If there is any fly –tipping then it 
needs to be reported to Veolia and the civil enforcement teams. The Board asked 
that the Client Side Manager discusses the issues of waste management at the 
Cemetery with idverde and Veolia.
Members emphasised that it was the will of the Board that its customers should 
experience the cemetery to be as tidy as possible, and they asked Officers to take 
this away as the main point of the discussion. The Board also emphasised that the 
contract with idverde says that the Cemetery will be kept tidy.

Members asked Officers to check the interment figures for August 2018, as different 
figures were quoted in the two tables within the report. However Members noted that 
whichever figure was correct it showed a large increase in the number of interments 
in that month. 

Members also noted a large jump in the number of burials being held on a Saturday 
and noted that this is a more expensive option. However the Cemetery Manager 
reported that customers were making a choice to use the Saturday slots and that 
customers were making use of increased flexibility now offered.

The Client-Side manager explained that the refurbishment of the toilet block and the 
renewal of the Bearer Beams had been the major work undertaken by the Board in 
the current year.

The Board noted the Cemetery Managers comments about the digital mapping of 
Cemetery plots and this being necessary for future use. The Board noted that most of 
MSJC had been digitally mapped in this way but the Ahmadiyya section of the 
Cemetery still need to be completed. The Board asked the Client Side Manager to 
look at this issue and to report back to the Board regarding the completion of this 
project.

RESOLVED
The Board noted the Contractor Update Report

6 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION AND UPDATES TO 
THE RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 6)

The Clerk to the Board presented the report on proposed changes to the constitution 
and explained that these were necessary to allow the Board to meet its legal 
requirements with regards to current financial reporting arrangements and also to 
meet best practice requirements for definition of a quorum. The Board also noted the 
updated risk register.

The Board did not object to any of the recommendations, but it was said that the role 
of the Board has changed with the introduction of the new contract and that a more 
wide ranging review of the Board’s governance structure and decision making 
arrangements was necessary going forwards.

Members agreed to the proposed changes as detailed in the report and also 
requested that a further recommendation be added. This recommendation requests 

Page 2



3

that the Board be presented with a  review of the Governance Structure of the Board 
and its suitability with regard to the current management arrangements of the 
Cemetery.

RESOLVED

A. That the Board agrees the proposed amendment to the Constitution of the 
Board that the appointment of Members to the Board lasts for one year and 
begins once they are appointed by their respective Council at its Annual 
Meeting

B. That the Board agrees the amendment to the Constitution such that the 
Annual meeting of the Board can be held at any time after its Members are 
appointed.

C. The Board agrees the amendment to the Constitution such that that the 
Quorum for a Board Meeting shall be one quarter of the whole number of 
members or a minimum of three members with at least one from each Council. 
If the meeting is inquorate then business, where possible, will be held over to 
the next meeting of the Board

D. That the Board notes the Risk Register at November 2018
E. That the Board requests a review of the Governance Structure of the Board 

and its suitability with regard to the current management arrangements of the 
Cemetery. 

7 REVISED LEASE AT GREEN LANE PRIMARY SCHOOL (Agenda Item 7)

The Board received the report of the Surveyor to the Board, and members noted that 
the revised lease was for only 15 years, and therefore the land would become 
available, if needed for the Cemetery, at the end of this lease period.

RESOLVED
The Board noted the report and details of the new lease for Green Lane Primary 
School

8 EXCLUSION OF THE  PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date: 26 February 2019 
 
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: Contractor Report   
 
 
 
1. That Members review the information and note the content of the 

report. 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report to the Board reviews the activity from 1st November 2018 to 

13 February 2019 and discuss work activity for this period. It is 
intended that a report is presented to each meeting of the Board 
covering key areas of activity. 
 

1.2 The report will cover the following areas. 
 

1.2.1 Key performance activity 
1.2.2 Complaints and compliments 
1.2.3 Income 
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 Key Performance Activity November 2018 to February 2019 
 
2.1.1 Grounds Maintenance 

General maintenance this time of year is keeping the cemetery tidy and 
topping up and levelling graves. 
 
Mapping 
Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977 (LACO 1977) requires the 
Local Authority to have section maps with grave numbers of 
cemeteries.  The maps must be kept and updated. 
 
New graves available for the special area have no maps and have not 
be digitised as per LACO 1977 without maps and digitisation these 
graves cannot be used. 
 
Only 30 graves remaining on the special area of the Ahmadiyya 
community.   
 
Burial numbers 
See appendix 1 for Burial numbers for 1st Jan 2018 to 31th December 
2018 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Litter Bins 
The MSJC Board in Feb 2009 agreed to look at new bins.  MSJC 
Board report of July 2009 states bins have been purchased by the 
Board. MSJC Board/Merton Client Manager/LBM have reported bins 
are not fit for purpose.  To replace the bins would be down to the MSJC 
including cost of removing waste. 
 

2.2 Complaints and Compliments 
 

2.2.1 Complaints of detailed 
 
Number Reason 
 Neighbouring grave items interfering with adjoining grave  
 An out of Borough family requested a burial on a day that 

was not possible.  It was raised with Merton but no official 
complaint was made to idverde.  The burial did take place 
the same week. 

 Total 1 
 

2.2.2 Summary of Compliment 
 
Number Reason 
 The complaint above re the adjoining grave was happy 

with the final outcome. 
 Total 1 
 
 

2.3 Income  
 
2.3.1 See Appendix 3: 1st January 2018 to 31st December 2018 income 

figures. 
 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
4.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 
5. Timetable 
5.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 
6. Financial, resource and property implications 
6.1 As contained in the body of the report. 
 
7. Legal and statutory implications 
7.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

Page 30



 
8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 
8.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
9. Risk management and health and safety implications 
9.1 Considered within the Client Side Report. 

10. Appendices 
 
 
Appendices 1  Burial numbers for 1 January 2018 to 31  December 2018 

2  Income 1 January 2018 to 31  December 2018 
 

Page 31



 
Appendix 1 

 

 
Details of interment statistics are provided below 
 
 
 DETAILS 
 
1.1 Burial numbers for the period 1st January 2018 to  31st December 2018  
 
 
  2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 
January 21 23 22 25 16 
February 26 16 25 21 20 
March 26 22 20 22 18 
April 23 14 18 25 19 
May 21 27 21 20 17 
June 17 23 26 20 11 
July 15 19 12 35 16 
August 25 18 15 23 10 
September 21 24 15 7 17 
October 22 18 26 27 19 
November 21 18 19 19 21 
December 18 14 24 19 19 
TOTAL  256 236 243 263 203 

 
 

 
2. FINANCIAL, EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES, PERSONNEL AND LEGAL 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1. None for the purposes of this report. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Mark Robinson, Registrar:  020 3876 8806 
 

Interments 2018

 
 

 

Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject:   INTERMENTS 
Lead officer:  Mark Robinson 
 

Page 32



Ap
pe

nd
ix

 2
 

  
M

er
to

n 
& 

Su
tto

n 
Jo

in
t C

em
et

er
y 

In
co

m
e 

1st
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
8 

to
 3

1s
t D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
8 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

MSJC 

January 2018 

February 2018 

March 2018 

April 2018 

May 2018 

June 2018 

July 2018 

August 2018 

September 2018 

October 2018 

November 2018 

December 2018 

 

Pu
rc

ha
se

 
& 

In
te

rm
en

ts
 

45
,2

28
.0

0 
70

,9
59

.0
0 

10
0,

97
1.

00
 

60
,1

46
.0

0 
62

,9
44

.0
0 

36
,3

11
.0

0 
49

,0
55

.0
0 

67
,4

90
.0

0 
50

,4
60

.0
0 

45
,1

61
.1

0 
47

,8
07

.0
0 

68
,9

36
.0

0 
£7

05
,4

68
.1

0 

M
em

or
ia

ls
 

pe
rm

its
 

3,
75

5.
00

 
1,

81
1.

00
 

25
7.

00
 

2,
63

1.
00

 
7,

22
6.

00
 

5,
82

5.
00

 
4,

17
3.

00
 

2,
83

3.
00

 
2,

72
9.

00
 

3,
34

7.
00

 
2,

79
0.

00
 

3,
85

3.
00

 
£4

1,
23

0.
00

 

Tr
an

sf
er

 
of

 
ow

ne
rs

hi
p 

90
0.

00
 

70
0.

00
 

60
0.

00
 

60
0.

00
 

70
0.

00
 

40
0.

00
 

60
0.

00
 

20
0.

00
 

50
0.

00
 

30
0.

00
 

1,
00

0.
00

 
10

0.
00

 
£6

,6
00

.0
0 

Pl
an

tin
g 

an
d 

U
pk

ee
p 

87
.5

0 
7,

53
7.

50
 

7,
45

0.
00

 
9,

35
0.

00
 

95
0.

00
 

-5
00

.0
0 

-1
00

.0
0 

0.
00

 
0.

00
 

0.
00

 
0.

00
 

0.
00

 
£2

4,
77

5.
00

 

TO
TA

L:
 

£4
9,

97
0.

50
 

£8
1,

00
7.

50
 

£1
09

,2
78

.0
0 

£7
2,

72
7.

00
 

£7
1,

82
0.

00
 

£4
2,

03
6.

00
 

£5
3,

72
8.

00
 

£7
0,

52
3.

00
 

£5
3,

68
9.

00
 

£4
8,

80
8.

10
 

£5
1,

59
7.

00
 

£7
2,

88
9.

00
 

£7
78

,0
73

.1
0 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Budget Monitoring 2018/19 and Revenue Estimates 2019/20
	5 Contractor's Report February 2019
	Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
	2. Details
	4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

	5. Timetable
	5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

	6. Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1 As contained in the body of the report.

	7. Legal and statutory implications
	7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

	8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

	9. Risk management and health and safety implications
	9.1 Considered within the Client Side Report.


	7 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD
26 FEBRUARY 2019
(2.10 pm - 3.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Annie Moral  (in the Chair), Councillor Stan Anderson, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Simon McGrath and Councillor Annie Moral

ALSO PRESENT Zoe Church – Board Treasurer
Doug Napier – Client Side Manager
Lisa Jewell – Clerk to the Board

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor David Williams, Councillor Jean 
Crossby, Howard Joy – Surveyor to the Board and Mark Robinson – Cemetery 
Manager and Registrar.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

In answer to a question asked regarding Board Members personal indemnity 
insurance, the Board noted that this would be covered by the Council’s own 
insurance

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 2019/20 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Treasurer presented her report Budget Monitoring 2018/19 and Revenue 
Estimates 2019/20. The Treasurer asked the Board to note that she had 
concentrated on  looking at income and erred on the side of caution and been very 
prudent when projecting the contract income. Demand for burial space was starting 
to pick up, it had dropped previously when prices were raised. Income figures were 
good. 

The Treasurer asked the Board to note Recommendation 6 of her report, that the 
Board should recommend to Merton Council a price increase of up to 2.5% for 
2019/20 burial services. Board members were unsure if they wanted to make this 
recommendation, as they did not want the MSJC to be so expensive that families 
could not afford to use it. Members asked if  they could receive comparative 
information on the charging at other local cemeteries. The Treasurer said that she 
could ask the Contractor to provide this information at the next meeting, she 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

reminded members that The Board does not make the actual decision on charges, it 
is asked to make a recommendation to Merton Council regarding the charges.

The Treasurer was asked about the indicative valuation decrease in the Cemetery 
Land of £135k, and replied that this was as a result of the loan taken out to cover the 
costs of laying out the newest part of the Cemetery. Appendix A, column 1 shows the 
adjustments made to get to a real fund balance, and Appendix E shows the 
repayment details for this loan.

The Board noted the Special Projects Budget, and that the Bearer Beams project 
was a priority. Members suggested that £20K for removing the greenhouses was 
expensive and noted that this included the costs of removing all material but that it 
would probably not cost this much. Members noted that the Greenhouses were 
currently costing a lot to heat and were a Health and Safety Hazard as they were not 
fitted with safety glass.

The Treasurer asked the Board to note the new style Risk Register, which is held on 
Merton Council’s system which can also show the history of each item on the 
register. The panel noted that the risk of a pandemic has been reduced, but that the 
risks associated with Brexit, as the contractor is an Anglo/French operator, and risks 
associated with the Pension Fund, as the fund is mature and about to commission 
the next actuarial evaluation, have both increased slightly.

The Board noted Recommendation 5; that Idverde be requested to provide 
comparative charging information to this meeting next year so that the Board may 
recommend Fee increases for the financial year 2020/21.  The Client Side Manager 
explained that more market intelligence is needed, and that some prices could come 
down following such a review. Idverde are best placed to look at the market and 
recommend what is fair and reasonable as they have the market knowledge

The Board returned to discussing Recommendation 6; that the Board should 
recommend to Merton Council a price increase of up to 2.5% for 2019/20 burial 
services. Members asked what a 2.5% increase would mean, in real terms, to prices 
paid. The Treasurer would provide this information to the Board at the next meeting. 
Members noted that this would be too late to implement this recommendation for the 
2019/20 charging year, and asked if a rise could be implemented during the financial 
year and not at its start, the Treasurer replied that it could.

Members again stated that they did not want to make financial difficulties for 
residents but also noted that if increases are not made annually then there is a 
danger of falling behind competitors. The Board asked the treasurer to delay the 
recommendation to Merton Council regarding increasing charges and for her to bring 
the requested information on charges at other cemeteries and the actual effect of a 
2.5% rise to the next meeting. The Treasure said she would request the information 
from idvere.

RESOLVED

The MSJCB Agreed:



3

1. That the current budgetary position for 2018/19 based on the end of 
January 2019 shown in Columns 1 to 3 of Appendix A be noted.

2. The Revenue Estimates for 2019/20 shown in Column 4 of Appendix A be 
approved.

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 be set at 
zero.

4. That the Board establishes its next meeting as early as possible in June 
2019 to ensure that approved information is included in Merton’s Accounts and 
information is despatched to Merton’s External Auditors as soon as possible. 

5. That Idverde be requested to provide comparative charging information to 
this meeting next year so that the Board may recommend Fee increases for 
the financial year 2020/21

7. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Register (as at February 2019) attached as Appendix I

The Board agreed to delay recommendation 6 and reconsider in the light of additional 
information:

6.That Merton Council be asked to consider price increases of up to 2.5% for 
2019/20 for burial services. 

5 CONTRACTOR'S REPORT FEBRUARY 2019 (Agenda Item 5)

The Board received the Contractor’s Report. The Client Side Manager added that 
going forward funding was available for extending the digital mapping of the 
Cemetery. 

The Board discussed the bins currently on site and noted that work is required to 
determine the most suitable bin solution – current bins are not big enough to accept 
wreaths, and so these then get left next to the bins, and then need collection. 
However large Euro Bins, wheeled bins, that could accept wreaths are visually 
intrusive and might not be acceptable in the cemetery setting. They are also difficult 
to empty as special vehicles are required. IdVerde need to do some work on to 
consider the best solution to bin provision. Currently idverde to have a bin emptying 
regime, bigger bins would enable he wreaths to be more easily disposed of.

Members noted that they were free to visit other cemeteries in the two Boroughs to 
see how their bin systems were working.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for 
the reasons stated in the report(s).

7 EXEMPT MINUTES (Agenda Item 7)



4

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 are 
agreed as an accurate record.

8 VERBAL UPDATE FROM CLIENT SIDE MANAGER (Agenda Item 8)

The Board received a verbal Update from the Client Side Manager, and requested a 
further update at the next meeting


